

4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

HELL'S KITCHEN NEIGHBORHOOD  
ASSOCIATION, MARTIN TREAT, META  
BRUNZEMA, DANA TURNER, DANIEL  
GUTMAN, RUDOLF SAMANDAROV, and  
MADISON SQUARE GARDEN, L.P.,

Petitioners,

For Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78

- against -

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CITY  
PLANNING, NEW YORK CITY PLANNING  
COMMISSION, THE CITY OF NEW YORK, THE  
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,  
and NEW YORK METROPOLITAN  
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

Respondents.

Index No. 117957/04

IAS Part 49  
Justice Herman Cahn

**PETITIONERS' REPLY  
MEMORANDUM  
OF LAW IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF  
ARTICLE 78 PETITION**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166-0193  
Telephone: (212) 351-4000  
Attorneys for Petitioners

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10022-4690  
Telephone: (212) 715-1000  
Attorneys for Petitioner Madison Square Garden, L.P.

ANTONIA LEVINE BRYSON, ESQ.  
475 Park Avenue South, 16th Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
Telephone: (212) 483-9120  
Attorney for Petitioners Hell's Kitchen Neighborhood  
Association, Martin Treat, Meta Brunzema, Dana Turner,  
Daniel Gutman, and Rudolf Samandarov

Dated: New York, New York  
March 9, 2005

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION IN ITS ENTIRETY BECAUSE THE CITY AND THE MTA HAVE VIOLATED SEQRA, CEQR, AND ULURP .....	7
A. THE AGENCIES' RELIANCE ON DISTORTED DATA IS INDEFENSIBLE UNDER THE "HARD LOOK" STANDARD .....	7
1. The "Hard Look" Standard Does Not Sanction An Agency's Reliance On False Information .....	7
2. Respondents Are Not Entitled to Rely on Experts Who Provided or Used Distorted Data or Unrealistic Analyses .....	11
3. The Environmental Review Process Was Tainted by City Hall's Orchestrated Efforts to Push this Project Through .....	12
B. THE FEIS IS REplete WITH DISTORTIONS AND MISREPRESENTATIONS CONCERNING SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS .....	16
1. The Distortion of Traffic Impacts .....	16
a. The Jets' "Unrealistic" 2002 Survey Using "Push" Questions .....	18
b. The Agencies' 2004 Survey Using "Push" Questions .....	20
c. Respondents' Illusory "Multiple Sources of Data" .....	29
2. Other Misrepresentations of Traffic Impact Findings in the FEIS .....	34
3. Misrepresentations of Air Pollution and Noise Impacts .....	39
4. Misrepresentation of Sewage Impacts .....	41
5. Inadequate Consideration of Secondary Displacement .....	43
6. The "Sham" Financing of the Proposed Action .....	46
7. Inadequate Consideration of Comments to the DEIS .....	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**[Continued]**

	<u>Page</u>
C. RESPONDENTS FAILED TO APPLY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS.....	48
D. RESPONDENTS CIRCUMVENTED THE PUBLIC REVIEW PROCESS IN AUTHORIZING NEW ELECTRICAL SUBSTATIONS.....	50
E. THE DBIS WAS SO INCOMPLETE AND INADEQUATE THAT IT COULD NOT SERVE AS THE BASIS FOR A LEGAL REVIEW PROCESS THAT PROTECTED THE PUBLIC'S RIGHT TO INFORMED COMMENT .....	53
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION, DCP, AND MTA TO PRODUCE PUBLIC RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO MSG'S FOIL REQUESTS .....	56
CONCLUSION .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Action for Rational Transit v. West Side Highway Project</i> , 536 F. Supp. 1225 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	5
<i>Almodovar v. Altschuller</i> , 232 A.D.2d 700, 647 N.Y.S.2d 1010 (3d Dep’t 1996).....	57
<i>Bliek v. Town of Webster</i> , 104 Misc. 2d 852, 429 N.Y.S.2d 811 (Sup. Ct. Monroe County 1980) .....	54, 56
<i>Burke v. Yudelson</i> , 81 Misc. 2d 870, 368 N.Y.S.2d 779 (Sup. Ct. Monroe County 1975), <i>aff’d</i> , 51 A.D.2d 673, 378 N.Y.S.2d 165 (4th Dep’t 1976).....	58
<i>Chatham Towers, Inc. v. Bloomberg</i> , No. 107761/04, 2004 WL 2925896 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Oct. 15, 2004).....	7
<i>Chinese Staff &amp; Workers Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 359, 509 N.Y.S.2d 499 (1986) .....	56
<i>Cilla v. Mansi</i> , No. 3563-02, 2002 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 657 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk County May 8, 2002) .....	54
<i>Duke &amp; Benedict, Inc. v. Town of Southeast</i> , 253 A.D.2d 877, 678 N.Y.S.2d 343 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	56
<i>Farbman &amp; Sons v. N.Y. City Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 75, 476 N.Y.S.2d 69 (1984) .....	58
<i>Glen Head--Glenwood Landing Civic Council, Inc. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 88 A.D.2d 484, 453 N.Y.S.2d 732 (2d Dep’t 1982).....	7, 8, 10
<i>H.O.M.E.S. v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 69 A.D.2d 222, 418 N.Y.S.2d 827 (4th Dep’t 1979).....	8
<i>Jackson v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 400, 503 N.Y.S.2d 298 (1986) .....	56
<i>Malerba v. Kelly</i> , 211 A.D. 2d 479, 621 N.Y.S.2d 318 (1st Dep’t 1995) .....	58
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	7

*Moore v. Santucci*,  
151 A.D.2d 677, 543 N.Y.S.2d 103 (2d Dep't 1989)..... 59

*Newton v. Police Dep't*,  
183 A.D.2d 621, 585 N.Y.S.2d 5 (1st Dep't 1992)..... 57

*Purchase Envtl. Protective Ass'n v. Strati*,  
163 A.D.2d 596, 559 N.Y.S.2d 356 (2d Dep't 1990)..... 7, 11

*Munash v. Town Bd.*,  
297 A.D.2d 345, 748 N.Y.S.2d 160 (2d Dep't 2002)..... 11

*Riverkeeper v. EPA*,  
358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 49

*Schenectady Chems., Inc. v. Flacke*,  
83 A.D.2d 460, 446 N.Y.S.2d 418 (3d Dep't 1981)..... 56

*Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
614 F. Supp. 1475 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 6, 16

*Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 1, 8, 9, 10

*Silver v. Dinkins*,  
N.Y.L.J., May 3, 1993, at 28, col. 2 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County May 3, 1993),  
*aff'd* 602 N.Y.S.2d 540 (1st Dep't 1993)..... 50

*Society of the Plastics Industry v. County of Suffolk*,  
77 N.Y.2d 761, 570 N.Y.S.2d 778 (1991)..... 56

*Washington County Cease, Inc. v. Persico*,  
99 A.D.2d 321, 473 N.Y.S.2d 610 (3d Dep't 1984),  
*aff'd on other grounds*, 64 N.Y.2d 923, 488 N.Y.S.2d 630 (1985)..... 10

*Webster Assocs. v. Town of Webster*,  
112 Misc. 2d 396, 447 N.Y.S.2d 401 (Sup. Ct. Monroe County),  
*aff'd*, 85 A.D.2d 882, 446 N.Y.S.2d 955 (4th Dep't 1981),  
*rev'd*, 59 N.Y.2d 220, 464 N.Y.S.2d 431 (1983)..... 55

*WEOK Broad. Corp. v. Planning Bd.*,  
79 N.Y.2d 373, 583 N.Y.S.2d 170 (1992) ..... 7

**State Regulations**

6 NYCRR § 617.9..... 47

**Secondary Sources**

Neal Orloff, *SEQRA: New York's Reformation of NEPA*,  
46 Alb. L. Rev. 1128 (1982)..... 10
